3)  Reaffirm the City’s right to pursue alternative courses of action. 

On August 14, 2025, the Procurement Division of Finance formally advertised, issued, and 
distributed Construction Manager at Risk (CMR) City Hall Renovation and Restoration Project, 
Request for Qualifications (RFQ) 2025-031. Two hundred fifty-three (253) prospective proposers 
were notified of the RFQ package from INFOR, the City’s web-based e-procurement system. 

On September 17, 2025, three (3) firms responded in response to the RFQ: John Bell 
Construction, Inc., Thornton Construction Company, Inc., and T&G Corporation dba T&G